

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WOMEN OF COLOR FOR EQUAL JUSTICE, ET AL.

*Applicant,*

v.

MAYOR ERIC L. ADAMS, COMMISSIONER ASHWIN VASAN,  
MD, PHD, IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPITY, THE CITY OF NEW YORK,  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND MENTAL HYGIENE AND  
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, DOES 1-20

*Respondent.*

---

**To the Honorable Sonia Sotomayor, Associate Justice of the United  
States Supreme Court and Circuit Justice for the Second Circuit**

---

**EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR STAY PENDING APPELLATE REVIEW  
OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI AND  
STAY PENDING RESOLUTION**

**IMMEDIATE RELIEF REQUESTED**

---

Jo Saint-George  
*Counsel of Record*  
14216 Dunwood Valley Dr.  
Bowie, MD 20721  
(602) 326-8663  
jo@woc4equaljustice.org

*Counsel for Applicants*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i-iv
PARTIES AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	iv-v
RELATED CASES AND DECISIONS BELOW .....	v -vi
JURISDICTION & REQUEST .....	vii
TO THE HONORABLE SONIA SOTOMAYOR, ASSOCIATE JUSTICE OF THE SUPREME COURT CIRCUIT JUSTICE FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT – PRELIMINARY STATEMENT: .....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW & DECLARATORY JUDGMENT ACT STANDARD....	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE APPLICATION.....	16
I IT IS INDISPUTABLY CLEAR THAT A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION IS NECESSARY TO STOP THE ONGOING VIOLATION OF CITIZENS FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS .....	16
A. Congress Overruled the Federal Common Law in <i>Jacobson</i> 80 Years Ago Through Three Congressional Enactments.....	16
1. The 1944 Public Health & Welfare Act First Overruled <i>Jacobson</i> by Enacting Quarantine Laws.....	19
2. The 1972 Communicable Diseases Program Also Overruled <i>Jacobson</i> Mandating Funding to Only Provide Voluntary Access To Vaccines.....	22
3. The 1970 OSH Act Abrogated State & Municipal Police Power to Set Minimum Health & Safety Standards.....	24
4. The OSHA Act Consensus Requirement Further Limited State Police Power.....	28
B. The OSH Act Preempts Conflicting Government And Private Employer Vaccine Mandates .....	31

1.	OSHA’s Authorized Respiratory Risk Mitigation Methods Preempt All Unauthorized Methods And Renders Vaccines Unnecessary.....	34
2.	The Vaccine Orders are Not Saved As Laws of General Applicability.....	37
C.	Applicants Are Entitled to Declarations of Rights .....	38
II.	THE RIGHT TO CHOOSE OR REFUSE MEDICAL TREATMENT IS A FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT SUBJECT TO STRICT SCRUTINY.....	39
III.	APPLICANTS PREVAIL ON THE MERITS OF THEIR OSH ACT CLAIM TO WARRANT INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.....	43
A.	The OSH Act Provides An Express Private Right of Action.....	43
1.	The OSH Act Legalized The Right To Refuse Vaccine On Religious Grounds .....	44
2.	OSHA Provides An Express Private Action For Retaliatory Discharge .....	49
3.	Exhaustion of Administrative Remedies Not Required.....	51
4.	The Statute Of Limitations Is Not 1-Year for OSH Act Claims.....	52
IV.	SUCCESS ON THE MERITS WARRANT INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.....	55
	CONCLUSION.....	57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Constitutional Provision

First Amendment .....	1,2,15,39,42,55
Article 1, Section 8 of the Commerce Clause .....	24
Article VI, Paragraph 2 – Supremacy Clause .....	31

### Statutes

21 U.S.C. §301 (g)(1) - (C)-(D)(h)(3) - Food, Drug & Comestic Act .....	26
OSH Act 1970 Public Law 91-596.....	1-55
29 USC 652 §3(8) ) .....	34
28 U.S.C. §1292(a)(1).....	i
28 U.S.C. §1651.....	i,vii
28 U.S.C. §2201 & §2202.....	ii
29 USC §651(b) .....	25
29 USC §654 §5(a)(2) .....	6,34
29 USC 655 §6(a)(6) & (d).....	25,28,29
29 U.S.C.A. §201 et seq. Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA).....	25
29 USC 660 §11(c).....	ii,3,4,44,45,49-52,54
29 USC 667 §18(b) .....	26
29 USC 669 §20(a)(5).....	ii,26,42,43
42 USC §241-243 §247.....	22,24
42 USC §264 .....	20,21
42 USC §300 .....	22

42 USC §1302.....	23
42 USC §1983 .....	2,6,145,52,55
Public Health Service Act, Pub. L. 78 -4110, §362, 58 Stat. 682, 704 (1944) .....	19-20
New York City Civil Service Law §75.....	13
New York City Education Law §6512.....	13
New York City Education Law §3020.....	13
New York City Education Law §6520 & §6521 .....	27
New York City Administrative Code §16-101 .....	14,54
New York Human Rights Law (NYCHRL) §8-107 .....	13,54
New York Administrative Code §8 – 502(d) .....	53
New York State Public Health Law §206(l).....	23

**Regulations**

29 CFR §19.10.9.....	3,8
29 CFR §1910.132.....	3,7,9,18,37,38
29 CFR §1910.134.....	3,7,9,18,37,38
ETS §1910.502(e) .....	10

**United States Supreme Court Cases**

<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	iv,1-5, 18,19,20-27, 30-34,41-45
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118, 127 (2007).....	1,14,15,38
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Management Assn.</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992) .....	26,36,37
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin Castle, Inc</i> , 455 U.S. 283, 289 (1982) .....	4

<i>Ohio Citizens for Responsible Energy, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 479 U.S. 1312 (1986).....	ii,16
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois and Michigan</i> , 451 U.S. 304, 305 (1981).....	17
<i>Simpson v. Shepard</i> , 230 U.S. 352, 406 (1913).....	21
<i>Biden v. Missouri</i> , 595 U.S. ____ (2022) .....	24
<i>Mourning v. Family Publications Service</i> , 411 U.S. 356, 369 (1973) .....	23-24
<i>Opp Cotton Mills v. Administrator of Wage and Hour Division of Department of Labor</i> 312 U.S. 657 (1941). .....	25
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	25, 52
<i>Employment Division, Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	25
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Dep't of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 262 (1990).....	27,30,40-42
<i>Murphy v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461, 1480 (2018).....	31
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52, 67 (1941).....	31
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492, (2012).....	31
<i>Mutual Pharmaceutical Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472, 493 (2013).....	31
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320, 332 (2015).....	43
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273, 283 (2002) .....	43
<i>Touche Ross Co v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560, 568, (1979).....	43
<i>Bread Political Action Committee v. FEC</i> , 455 U.S. 577, 580 (1982) .....	43
<i>Federal Bureau of Investigation v. Abramson</i> , 456 U.S. 615, 635(1982).....	44
<i>American Tobacco Co. v. Patterson</i> , 456 U.S. 63, 68 (1982).....	44
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337, 341, (1997) .....	44
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944) .....	46
<i>The Tungus v. Skougaard</i> , 358 U.S. 588, 604 (1959) .....	52,53

<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (2012) ....	41
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347, 373 (1976).....	55
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63, (2020).....	55
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635, (1987). ....	40,41
<i>Wheaton Coll. v. Burwell</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2806, 2809-2810, (2014) .....	ii
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452, 453 1974).....	ii,18,38,52
<i>Griswold v. State of Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479, 491(1965).....	39

### **Federal Court Cases**

<i>Epic Energy LLC v. Encana Oil &amp; Gas (U.S.) Inc.</i> (D. N.M. 2019) .....	1
<i>Reich v. Cambridgeport Air Systems, Inc.</i> 26 F. 3d 1187 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1994).....	4,49
<i>Solus Indus. Innovations, LLC v. Superior Court of Orange Cnty.</i> , 410 P.3d 32, 228 (Cal. 2018).....	25
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. Occupational Safety &amp; Health Appeals Bd.</i> , 32 Cal.3d 762, 772, 654 P.2d 157 (1982).....	25
<i>Connecticut v. American Elec. Power Co., Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 309, 374 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>U.S. v. Rybicki</i> , 354 F. 3d 124, 136 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 2003). ....	17
<i>Steel Inst. of N.Y. v. City of N.Y.</i> , No. 12-276 (2 <sup>nd</sup> . Cir. 2013).....	26,37
<i>Klipsch Grp., Inc. v. ePRO E-Commerce Ltd.</i> , 880 F.3d 620, 627 (2 <sup>d</sup> Cir. 2018) ....	14
<i>State v. Becerra</i> , 544 F. Supp. 3d 1241 (M.D. Fla. 2021).....	20
<i>Garvey v. City of New York</i> , NY Slip Op 22335 (NY Supreme Court 2022) .....	30
<i>ConocoPhillips</i> , 520 F.Supp.2d 1282, 1330 (N.D. Okla 2007).....	32
<i>Ramsey Winch Inc. v. Henry</i> , 555 F.3d 1199 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009).....	32

<i>Doca v. Marina Mercante Nicaraguense, S.A.</i> , 634 F.2d 30, 33 (2d Cir. 1980).....	35
<i>Perez v. United States Postal Service</i> , 76 F. Supp. 3d 1168, (W.D. Wash 2015).....	49
<i>Marshall v. Wallace</i> , 1978 WL 18639, *4 (M.D.Penn.1978).....	50
<i>Donovan v. Occupational Safety &amp; Health Rev. Comm'n</i> , 713 F. 2d, 918, 926 (2nd Cir. 1983) .....	ii,50
<i>Quirk v. Difiore</i> , 582 F. Supp. 3d 109, 115 (S.D.N.Y. 2022) .....	ii,50
<i>N.Y. Progress &amp; Prot. PAC v. Walsh</i> , 733 F.3d 483, 488 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	55
<i>Mills v County of Monroe</i> , 59 NY2d 307, 311 (1983).....	53
<i>Picciano v. Nassau Civ. Serv.</i> , 736 N.Y.S.2d 55 (N.Y. App. Div. 2001).....	53
